Local
Law

#13

Woodward
Assoc.
Chg.Ord.
#:

Mormon
Appl.for
Water:

X

Patrol-
man
Appoint :

July 7, 1977

Local Law #7 was properly approved. General Code Publishers
advised in view of the fact that the enactment of this local law

"pelative to the term of office of the clerk treasurer would expire

on 3/31/76, perhaps the board would prefer omitting special pages
at additional cost to the village. Board agreed that clerk should
inform Code Publishers that suggestion was acceptable.

A letter from Woodward Associates, Webster, New York, relative to
the installation of the sewer line and pumping station on East
Foster and Howell Street indicated that if change order #1 would
be approved, that a credit of $1,122.50 would be indicated on the
amount of the initial installation.

Motion by Trustee Strong, 2nd by Trustee Green and carried, to
approve of Change Order #1, and to instruct Mayor Fitzgerald to
sign the forms in behalf of the Village of Palmyra.

Unanimously approved.

The attached resolution was proposed by Trustee Green, 2nd by
Trustee Strong and approved relative to the application by the
Church of Latter Day Saints to connect to the raw water line
belonging to the Village of Palmyra in the vicinity of Curran Road,
Town of Manchesber.

Mayor Fitzgerald was authorized to sign the petition in behalf of
the church to the State Department of Envirommentel Conservation
for their permission to connect to the line.

The following motion was proposed by Trustee McGuire, 2nd by
Trustee Green:
WHEREAS, Police Chief Henry has advised that William
Kallberg would be available as an employee as patrolman
in the Police Department, and,
WHEREAS, Mr. Kallberg has had experience in Police Work,
and is listed on the Civil Service List of eligible
applicants,
BE IT RESOLVED THAT, William Kallberg shall be appointed
Provisional Patrolman at a salary of $161.00 per week
beginning 7/16/75.
Unanimously approved,



July 7, 1975
Adjourn: Mayor Fitzgerald adjourned the meeting at 9:50 P.M.
| Theresa P. Otte, Clerk Treas.
oW W ® ® %% %%

July 1., 1975
Special Board Meeting Board of Trustees 7:30 P.M.

Present: Mayor Sidney J. Fitzgerald, and Trustees Warner Strong and Lloyd
Green. Absent, Trustees David MeGuire and Mary Lou Wilson.
Present, Village Attorney L. J. Poyzer.

Subject: Sewer rates for Conifer Development. Discussion of charge of
$72.00/yr. for a unit per year -- (93 units). Trustee Strong
suggested a property tax credit for instance of 15%.
Consensus: no relief at present. Board willing to consider
possible negotiations after building is completed. Possibly a
tax credit after total assessment has been established.
Trustee Green mentioned that perhaps Housing Authority should
be meking recormendations relative to above.

Adjourn: Mayor Fitzgerald adjourned the meeting at 8:20 P.M.
Theresa P, Otte, Clerk Treas.
0% % 3 % % B H % ¥

; July 21, 1975 :
Regular Board Meetin Board of Trustees T:00 RM,

Present: Mayor Sidney J. Fitzgerald, and Trustees David McGuire, Warner
Strong, Mary Lou Wilson. Absent, Trustee Lloyd A. Green.,

2 Min,
Silence: Mayor Fitzgerald opened the meeting with a two minute silence.

Vouchers: Motion by Trustee Strong, 2nd by Trustee McGuire and carried, to "
authorize the treasurer to pay the vouchers in the smount of ‘

$349,414.70.

Minutes: Motion by Trustee McCGuire, 2nd by Trustee Wilson and carried, to
accept the minutes of the previous meeting 7/7/75.

0ld Erie Bruce Wideman, Zoning Officer, as well as a member of the Canaltown

Canal Historie Group which is interested in removing the debris from the

Cleanup: 0ld Erie Canal Towpath from Church Street as far west as possible,
in the village limits, commented that in the past two Saturdays,
there have been an average of fifteen (15) people who have helped
in the cleanup. There is an estimated 2,600 feet to be cleared.

Weeds, B. Wideman advised that he had contacted Mr. Herman, owner of

Deterio- property at 318 Fayette Street, who has indicated that he would

rated cooperate in an attempt to clean up this rented property. In

Bldg. : addition, he continued, property owned by Howard Smith, in the
rear, nearer Spring Street, formekly used as a storage garage
for roofing equipment, etc., is unsafe. Building is falling
down, and could be a cause for children getting hurt. Wideman
commented that he would like to have Trustee Green go with him
to talk to Mr. Smith regarding removing of same.

Urban Mayor Fitzgerald received a letter from William Roche, Urban -
Renewal: Renewal Director, relative to the Zoning of the Urban Renewsl :
Area to be classified as R-212 District, Director Roche urged )
the adoption of this in view of the fact that a developer has
been selected for erecting housing.

* les Swan, local representative for the New York Division
?gi ?gzth:ggirYguth, célled Mayog Fitzgerald regarding a delinquency.t )
program available tnrough the Division for Youth. Mayor Fitz
gerald referred the matter to Trustee Wilson, Trustee McGuire,
James Campbell, Community Center Director and Police Chief
Donald Henry to investigate the subject of a Youth Officer.



July 21, 1975

Letter of John Richardson, Commander of the American Legion, advised by

Thanks: letter that the celebration on the Lth of July was very successful,
thanks to the cooperation of the Police Department, Fire Depart-
ment, Highway Department, and New York State Department of Trans-
portation.

Water Hiram VanEtten, Operator of the Water Plant, suggested that it

Mains would be advantageous to have the water mains checked within the

to be village for possible leaks, which may be undetected at this time.

Ckd.?: He advised that he has the name of a firm which would charge $125.
per mile plus expenses, meaning motel and meals. (Approximate
miles in villege, 13.)

- Board asked Mr. VanEtten to contact the firm for a cost estimate.
' Sewer Sewer Plant Operator, Hiram VanEtten, advised that there were 32
Bomb known plumbing connections which indicated that there could be an

Survey: unsafe pluirbing connection in the home. Mr. VanEtten suggested
that a letter be sent to these 32 home owners asking their coop-
eration by calling him to arrange for his personal inspection.
Board agreed this an excellent approach. Letter might stipulate
a 30 day period for correction.

Adjourn: Meeting adjourned at 7:50 P.M.
Theresa P, Otte, Clerk Treas.
9 % 3 % R ¥ A ¢

July 21, 1975
Change of Venue Park & Club Bldg. - 149 E. Main 8:00 P.M.

Present: Mayor Sidney J. Fitzgerald, and Trustees David C. McGuire, Mary Lou
Wilson, Warner Strong. Village Attorney, Laura Jane Poyzer.
Absent, Trustee Lloyd A. Green.

Citizens: Approximately 8.

™ Subject: Proposed Local Law #8, relative to banning of alcoholic beverages
in Village Parks.

Proof of The attached Proof of Publication regarding the proposed Local Law
Publica, :was read by Mayor Fitzgerald.
Mayor Fitzgerald read the proposed Local Law #8 in its entirety for
thé benefit of all.

STATE OF NEW YORK, | @‘ﬂm}\/memg duly sworn
582 deposéts i

Cownty o7 Wayne , d says that he is the foreman of the
Canandaigua Messenger, Inc., publisher of the
(?OURIER—JOURNAL, a public newspaper pub-
lished weekly at Palmyra, N.Y., in the County
of Wayne, and that the notice of which the
annexed is a true copy, clipped from said news-
paper, was regularly published in said Courier-
Jo on the following dates:

fpisg s K_) 7

/ F}éeman ofﬁe' Publisher

DOROTHY 8, BCHORR

Fee:$ g ;17 motary Public, State of New Yora

No. 8844260
— e - - ISR Commispion Expires March 3U, LD?




July 21, 1975

G.Con- George Contant, Cuyler Street, in behalf of the Chamber of
tant: Commerce presented a petition with 200 names of merchants, as
well as local citizens who indicated their desire for the pass-
age of such a local law.
Mr, Contant commented that he would like to enlarge on the
proposed local law to include "No Drinking on Public Streets.”
He further commented that unless the Police Department co-
operates to enforce the local law, it would be meaningless.
In sumation, he added, he felt sure that Pliny T. Sexton, who
gave these beautiful parks for the enjoyment of the villagers
and townpeople would smile if such an ordinance were passed.

H.Van Hiram VenEtten, Spring Street, advised that he had signed the -
Etten: petition, also, in view of the fact that he had seen many in-
stances in the village perk and the Main Street Park where it
would not be advisable to allow small children to use the park
because of trash littered around the parks, even though there
are containers placed in the areas for disposing of bottles and
cans,

Trustee Cormented that the park was designed especially for the enjoy-

Strong: ment of children and because of the litter, carelessly tossed
by various individuals, it was not feasible to allow children
to play unattended.

Trustee Broken glass has posed a problem, causing mothers to forbid
Wilson: children to go to the parks to play.

J.Blazey: John Blazey, Birdsall Parkway, advised that he was for the
proposed Local Law.

T.Robbins : Thurlow Robbins, Mill Street, questioned if the present Police
force would enforce the Local Law if it is passed.

Mayor: Mayor Fitzgerald replied that he felt that the Police Force
! would be adequate and could enforce such a Local Law.

. Trustee Re-affirmed the comment of Mayor Fitzgerald by adding that the —
McGuire: department was adequate and cculd handle the situations as they
might arise.

Adjourn: Mayor Fitzgerald closed the public hearing at 8:21 P.M.
Theresa P. Otte, Clerk Treas.
S 3 3 % % % B % %

July 21, 1975
Regular Board Meeting Board of Trustees 8:30 P.M.

Ge-Convene: Mayor Fitzgerald re-convened the regular board meeting in the
Village Hall.

Present: Mayor Sidney Fitzgerald and Trustees Mary Lou Wilson, Warner
Strong, David McGuire and Village Attorney Poyzer. Absent,
Trustee Lloyd Green,

Adopt The following resolution was proposed by Trustee Strong, 2nd by
Eoc.Law Trustee Wilson:
o
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees published a Notice of Public
Hearing for a proposed Local Law #8, to be known as a Local Law
Relating to Alcoholic Beverages in Village Parks, such public —
hearing to be July 21, 1975, at 8:00 P.M., at 14,9 East Main Street
and
WHEﬁEAS, few citizens appeared %o disagree with such a proposed
law, and
WHEREAS,’those citizens who did appear did agree with adoption
of such a proposed local law,
BE IT RESOLVED THAT, Local Law #8, relative to the consumption
of Alcoholic Beverages in Public Parks, shall be adopted pending
submission to the State of New York, State Department of Bureau

& Election.

Vote:
Trustee Strong  Aye Trustee McGuire Aye
Trustee Wilson Aye Trustee Green Absent

Mayor Fitzgerald Aye
Unanimously adopted.



~ (Please Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not use brackets for matter to be eliminated and do not )
use italics for new matter. . : SRR

XBHIF .

XXepx iy

Towi PSS R o4 X 11 o N R ST

Village , T o
Local Law No.. - . of the year 19 el

A local law ..£Q. Prohibit..aleohelic. beverages..in..or..upon.Bublic. parh..;,_....'.,.‘.'..
premises of the Vlllggg"gt)Palmyla. S

Be it enacted by the ......... B oardof'l‘rustees ............................................ of the
[ ‘ (Name of Lemslatwc Body)
B S PALIMYLA e A i e 88 follows
Village

‘Q Sectlon 1. The Code of the Vlllage of Palmyra lS hereby amended by =
’« ’ 3eVere -t
! read as follows-

§ 1a-1 Leglslatlve Intent., It is the 1ntent of the Vlllage of Palmyra
as an exerc1se of its police power to promote the general health, safety. .
and welfare of the residents of the Village by enacting this local law ..
to prohibit the possession or consumption of alcoholic beverages in- or
upon the park lands owned by the Vlllage of Palmyra, - o

8 1a-2 Definitions. For the purpose of this local law, the follow1ng T
terms shall have the meanings indicated in this section. All other words,f#
shall have the meaning normally ascribed to them in regular usage. '

a. "alcoholic beverage" shall mean and include alcohol, spirits;, -

' liquor, wine, beer, cider and every llquld or solid, patente
or not, containing alcohol, spirits, wine or beer and R
capable of being consumed by a human belng. e

b. "container" shall mean any bottle,. can, glass or other
receptacle sultable for, or used to hold any llquldvl

C. "Maln Street Park" shall mean that parcel of land, ownea by e
the Village of Palmyra and maintained for public park purposesg;f”
located on the North Side of Main Street between Wllllam :
Street and Church Street. : :

d. "Vienna Street Park“ shall mean that parcel of land owned by
the Village of Palmyra and maintained for public park purposes,
located east of Cemetery Road, south of Vienna Street, west of
Crescent Drive and north of the lands now used as a cemetery
by the Vlllage of Palmyra.’ _

lease attach sheets of the same size as tlus and number each)

. S e e



e -

ol

» |_|f
g.-.'.-.-

=
" 'N—




"Prospect Hlll Park" shall mean that parcel of ‘land owned
by the Village of Palmyra and maintained for public park
' purposes, located west of Johnson Street, south and east
- » of Vienna,; Prospect, and Fayette Streets, and south of

, ‘;East Foster Street

i § 1a-3. Prohibition. No person shall consume any alcoholic

. baverage or have in his possession any open container containing an
y '_,alcohollc ‘beverage, in or upon the premises of Main Street Park,
}‘VlEﬁna Street Park or Prospect Hill Park.

,ﬁ§ 124, wceptlon, The foregoing prohibition shall not apply in the
Coavent of a fair, picnic or other gathering for which special permission
. has been granted by the Board of Trustees and for which a special ‘

,f_ado subject to rules and regulations which may from time to time be
. established by the Board. Such permit may allow the consumption of
.alcoholic beverages in such public places.

"8 1A-5. Penalties. A violation of any provision of this local law
};sh%ll constitute an offense punishable by a fine of not more than

Fifty Dollars ($50.00) or by imprisonment in jail for ten (10) days, .
;or by both such fine and imprisonment, for the first offense; and
~by a fine not exceeding two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) or by
_,'mvasopment for thirty (30) days, or by both such fine and imprison-
“ ment, for a second or subsequent violation. A violation of this '
7 local law shall constitute disorderly conduct, and any person
ﬂ:vlo?atlng the same shall be declared a dlsorderly person.

‘ ;Sectvon 2, Severability. Should any section or prov151on of this
~local law be decided by the courts to be unconstitutional or
“invalid, such decision shall not affect or impair the validity of
7. this local law as a whole or any part thereof other than the
”fpa ticular provision so decided to be unconstitutional or invalid.

.2 o

““written permit has been issued by the Village Clerk, under conditions

Oy

;ﬁt ©on 3. " This local law shall take effect immediately upon f£iling
th the Secretary of State of New York State.




LT mnal pm et e

“"»'

.




~matter lherein whlch is not applncable.)

'(Final ndOphdn by lacal legislative body only.) ' i
l I hereby certify that thelocal law annexed hereto, designated aslocal law No. .....8......of 19.75.

o Em.axg: AT e
of the ‘;"3‘ of. Palmyra.......;;;...k was duly passed by ...... Board of.Trustees.
m »v. -_ (Nume of Le lBlntlve' l;‘;v(iot)o ccccccccccccccccccccccccccc
Vxllage ' : ¢ Y

: Jul}jzl .................... 19 75 m.accordance with the‘applicablevprovisvions of law.

:(!’assage by local leglslatxve body wnh approval or no disapproval by Elective Chief Executive Offncet
-‘:: ot repas‘:age after disapproval.) "

2 I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designatedas local law No. .................... of 19........
. County
- fthe %}3&1 £ ot lnernnsiions .was duly p'assed DY ettt asse st s s e ssnasessesmssseee

(Name of Legislative Body)
Vlllage 2 ' ' '
: Py ~ not disapproved ; o '
and was approved bY the et

repassed after disapproval Elective Chiof Exocutive Officer

_and was deemed duly adopted on.... iebusiesansiesersssesssasesnsinseseionsesasnssen 19........ » in accordance with the applicable
:_'arcmsmns of law. :

"(i' mal adoptxon by referendum.) ,

. County
Gity e
TPWI\ ) - {Name of Legislative Body)
Village

ot the

: not disapproved

(Cumplele the certification inthe paragraph which applies Lo the filing of this local law and strike o out the o

repassed after dlsapprova' Flcct!ve Chief Executive Oﬂlcer

..... - .;f.ff.,19...;.... Such Iocal law was submitted to the people by reason of a

* mandatory
o |m1ss:3e referendum and recelved the affirmative vote of a ma]omy of the quahfled electors voting

: general ,
- thcreon at the special election held Olleuieitemsireiseensseseersssssrnsssesasssassessens 19........ , in accordance with the appli-
SRS ' "annual :

‘ 'cablo pl‘ovmwns of law.

: ‘~_(‘§ub'ect to permxsswe roferendum and final adoption because no valid pemmn filed requestmg
B ‘rcferundum )

4, 1 hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. c.cccccceevce of 19........
R County ,
;(-)f‘t!‘xe City ; 6f-. ........ teinesiassnsssarensassesasi . was duly passed by the ... on
RO T?Wﬂ (Nnme of Legislative Body)
_ not disapproved , . o
diinintonn: 1900, and was approved BY the e recnecnsecineeenes on
: repassed alter di Sapproval Elective Chief Executive Officer S
R S seensssessene 19irien s Such local law being subject to a permissive referendum and no

vahd peunon requestmg such referendum having been filed, said local law was deemed duly adopted on

SOOI SN KO tvssrensssiziens 194y 10 accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

: *F!ecuve Chiel Executive Cfficer means or includes the chiel executive officer of a county elected
‘ena county-wide basis or if thero bs none the chairman of the board of supervisors, the mayor of a
i!y or village or the supueviser of u town, whero such officer in vested with power to approve or

g h“s ﬂ nrdxga\:ccs.r

ctvirmeestvsiientoensseerensies 10us. @Nnd Was approved DY the s SRR S




§ (Lm Inc.sl vlm\ concermng Charter revisnon proposed by petition,)

. §36"

special

became Operanve.

s (.ern{matwﬂ )

dcnignated by Local Legislutive Body
Theresa P. Otte .

~ July 21, 1975

G

’ . (Ccrtxfmnuon to be executed by County Attorney, Corporation Counsel, Town Attorney, Village Auorney
T oe other authonzed Attomey of locality.)

S"‘ATE OF NEW YORK
Tiycouercnr ............. WAYDE s

: I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing local law contains the correct text and that all
proper ‘proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the local law annexed hereto.

\./

..................

- ""i#Da'téQ‘_ ;’Ju'ly 21, .197’5' Village

3. I hereb) cemfy thnt thelo al law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. ........... of 19...

"o[ ihe Cxtr of..' ..... erenseraonsassbasdibdiabbantees .;l.;..'.;;.....'..a,l.-. .............. .having been submxtted to referendum pursuant to the ;~

P"C‘Vls""ns"bf § 37 of the, Mumcipal Home Rule Law ‘and having received the affxrmatlve vote of a majority e ‘

o of the quahf!ed electors of such city voting thereon at the goneral election held on the ... o

(!E an) other authorized form of final adoption has been iollowed please provnde an appropriate

Viliage Clerk or-Bfficer T ‘

© 1 further certify that 1 have compared the preceding local law w1th the ongmal on file in this office »
“«nd that the same isa correct transcrlpt therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was :




\ 7}

July 21, 1975 1

Water to Trustee Strong advised that he would contact or write to Attorney
Vill. of John Tyo, attorney for the Village of Manchester relative to the

%anches— proposed agreement submitted to the Village of Manchester sometime
er: ago.

Public Trustee Wilson commented that it would be well to have rest room
Rest facilities available for tourists in the village. She advised
Rooms: that she had investigated the possibility of renting "Johnny on the
Spot", which would cost about §500.00.
Rest rooms adjacent to village park have not been used for several
years, she commented, because of extensive vandalism in the past.
Board suggested that John Blankenberg be contacted to inquire cost
of replacing or repairing so that they might be used during the
summer months.
At present, board suggested that Mormons might use inside facilities,
if they, a representative of the church, would be willing to stay
inside during the daytime hours to oversee that damage is not in-
flicted on the facilities.

L.Car- Mr. and Mrs. Lewis Carroll, 229 East Foster Street, advised board
roll: that they did not feel obligated to pay for the replacement of the
sidewalk for two blocks at a cost of $20.00 which was damaged
when the sewer was installed. Unapaid bill of $20.00 was added to
their taxes and treasurer refused to accept their check without
payment of the $20.00,
Trustee Strong commented that Attorney Poyzer had left the meeting
and would be out of town for a short time but as soon as possible
the matter would be discussed with her.
In the meantime, Mrs. Carroll commented, she did not feel obligated
to have to pay an additional late charge over and above the 5% for
the month of July.
Resol. The following resolution was made by Trustee McGuire, 2nd by Trustee
to Hold Strong:
at 5%: WHEREAS, Lewis Carroll of 229 East Foster Street, was reluctant to
¥ay the added charge of $20.00 for two sidewalk blocks on his June
s 1975 tax bill,
BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Trustees shall charge only the 5%
late charge when the matter has been reviewed by Village Attorney
Laura Jane Poyzer as to the legality of adding the bill to the taxes.

Vote: Unanimously approved.

Metric Trustee Strong commented that it would be advantageous for the
Speed board to consider obtaining some new Metric Signs.
Signs:

Fire On motion by Trustee McGuire, 2nd by Trustee Strong, the following

Deptia new applicants to be members of the Fire Department were approved

Members: on the recormendation of the Board of Fire Commissioners of the
Palmyra Fire Department: Timothy T. Couch, Stafford Road; Daniel
T, Offer, 129 Vienna St.; and Peter V., Smith, 339 Vienna St.

Resig. A letter of resignation was received from Mrs. Nanecy Ingram, a
N, Ingram member of the Zoning Board of Appeals due to the transfer of her
ZOonN. husband to another area.

Member

D. Free- Clerk advised to write a letter to Darrell Freeman, who had been

man low bidder for the demolition of the Freezer Locker, 116 Market

Freeozer Street, to advise that contract agreement was null and void due to

Tocker: his failure to complete demolition within the 30 day period
specified.

Adjourn: Mayor Fitzgerald adjourned the meeting at 9:20 P.M.
Theresa P. %tte, Clerk Treas.

S5 3 30 9% 3% 3 % 3 %

August l., 1975
Regular Board Meeting Board of Trustees 7:00 P.M.

Present: Mayor Sidney J. Fitzgerald, and Trustees Lloyd A. Green, Mary Lou
Wilson. Absent, Trustees David McGuire and Warner Strong.

2 Min.
Silence: Mayor Fitzgerald opened the meeting with a two minute silence.



Vouchers:

Minutes:

Sign for
0ld Erie
Canal
Clean Up:

Desired
Trees
Cut:

Divert
Water:

Urb.Ren.:

Fiscal
offec.
Confer~-
ence:

Union
Meet :

Signs:

Rubbish
Coll ect -

August U4, 1975

Motion by Trustee Green, 2nd by Trustee Wilson and carried, to
authorize the treasurer to pay the vouchers as presented in
the amount of $86,997.95.

Trustee Wilson advised that the minutes of the previous meet-
ing relative to the public hearing regarding Local Law #8,
"Aleoholic Ban in Public Parks", should read that "No citizens
appearing to disapprove of Local Law #B8, that such local law
should be adopted.

On motion by Trustee Wilson, 2nd by Trustee Green, with the
above amendment to the previous minutes, July 21, 1975, minutes
were accepted as written.

Bruce Wideman, Zoning Officer, asked permission of the board to
place a suitable sign on Church Street at the entrance to the
area of the 0ld Erie Canal Towpath. Sign would indicate that
volunteers could report on Saturdays from 1:00 to 4:00 P.M. to
assist in the clean-up of this area.

Motion by Trustee Green, 2nd by Trustee Wilson and carried, to
grant request. .

Bruce Wideman commented that someone has been in the area
cutting down trees at random. He asked if board has granted
permission to have trees removed. He cormmented that some of
the trees that are being cut, are ones that would be a part

of the landscape for future beauty. Board advised that no one
has been given permission to cut trees.

B. Wideman also asked if it would be possible to have the high-
way department gutter the water in the area so that it would be
diverted to the Barge Canal. Board agreed that highway de-
partment could assist in this endeavor.

Mayor Fitzgerald read a letter which he had received from the
Planning Board suggesting changes in the zoning of the Urban
Renewal Area, Mayor Fitzgerald commented that a previous
meeting had been held at which the Planning Board, Zoning
Board and Urban Renewal Board had discussed this matter and
was of the opinion that by verbal agreement at that time, it
would be left as recommended by the Urban Renewal Agency.

Motion was made by Trustee Green, 2nd by Trustee Wilson and
carried, as follows:

WHEREAS, funds have been appropriated in the budget for the
attendance of the clerk-treasurer at the annual Fiscal School
sponsored by the N.Y.S. Dept. of Audit & Control and the
Conference of Mayors,

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the clerk-treasurer may attend the con-
ference beginning September 22, 1975 and ending September 26,
1975 at Grossinger's at the expense of the village.

Board members who can arrange to attend the meeting on August

7, 1975 at 7:00 P.M. in the clerk's office to discuss a contract
for presentation to the Union are urged to attend. Dr. Charles

Gamin, Consultant, whose services were recommended to the board

by Village Attorney, Laura Jane Poyzer, will be in attendance

to assist the board in negotiations.

Trustee McGuire will be asked to obtain signs to be placed in
the three (3) village parks, namely, Main Street Park, FProspect .
Hill Park, and Vienna Street Park.

General discussion by Mayor Fitzgerald relative to the collec-
tion of trash by village crews. He asked: "Should the village
go into the rubbish collection?" No response by board members
in the affirmative.

Trustee Green commented that village crews are only geared to
pick up leaves, trimmings from lawns and trees, with branches up
to 4" in diameter. This allows materials to be placed in
village chipper. No stones, tin cans, rubbish of any other
nature can be placed in chipper.



